

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JAMES SAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

RANDY KOHL, M.D.; DENNIS BAKEWELL;
ROBERT HOUSTON; CAMERON WHITE, Ph.D.;
MARK WEILAGE, Ph.D.; FRED BRITTEN;
and KARI PEREZ, Ph.D.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

JOSHUA D. BARBER
TERRY K. BARBER
Counsel of Record
BARBER & BARBER, P.C., L.L.O.
300 North 44th Street, Suite 205
P.O. Box 4555
Lincoln, Nebraska 68504-0555
(402) 434-5429
terrybarber49@yahoo.com

Attorneys for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Treatment of James Saylor	4
B. The Decisions Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To The Spirit, If Not The Letter, Of The Seventh Amendment	13
II. The Decision Of The Eighth Circuit Is Contrary To The Teaching Of <i>Scott v. Har-</i> <i>ris</i> , And The Eighth Circuit’s Own Prece- dent	21
III. The Eighth Circuit Decision Is In Direct Conflict With Controlling Supreme Court Precedent	28
IV. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Errone- ous In The Relief Granted	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Amended Opinion, March 4, 2016.....	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Opinion, January 29, 2016	App. 20
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Judgment, January 29, 2016.....	App. 39
United States District Court for the District of Nebraska, Memorandum and Order, Decem- ber 22, 2014	App. 41
Circuit Court Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing, March 4, 2016.....	App. 74
Circuit Court Order Denying Petition for En Banc Rehearing, March 28, 2016.....	App. 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	25
<i>Ayars v. Harrison</i> , Case No. 14-12250 (11th Cir. May 26, 2016).....	27
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935)	13, 14
<i>Bartels v. Schwarz</i> , Case No. 15-1490 (2d Cir. March 17, 2016).....	27
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	15
<i>Butler v. Eaton</i> , 141 U.S. 240 (1891).....	30
<i>Cook v. City of Philadelphia</i> , Case No. 15-2957 (3d Cir. May 18, 2016).....	27
<i>Disher v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 487 F.Supp.2d 1009 (S.D.Ill. 2007)	30
<i>In re Nevel Properties Corp.</i> , 765 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	14
<i>Kaplan v. Joseph</i> , 125 F.2d 602 (7th Cir. 1942).....	30
<i>Keller v. Hall</i> , 111 F.2d 129 (9th Cir. 1940).....	30
<i>Nettles-Bey v. Williams</i> , Case No. 15-2704 (7th Cir. April 14, 2016)	27
<i>Parts and Electric Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec- tric, Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennington v. Terry</i> , Case No. 15-5314 (March 23, 2016)	27
<i>Phipps v. United States</i> , Case No. 14-424L (CFC April 26, 2016)	27
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	4, 21, 23, 26, 27
<i>Smith v. Conway County, Arkansas</i> , 759 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	20
<i>Stull v. YTB International, Inc.</i> , Civil 10-600-GPM (S.D.Ill. September 26, 2011)	30
<i>Thomas v. Dillard</i> , Case No. 13-55889 (9th Cir. May 5, 2016)	27
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1861, 188 L.Ed.2d 895 (2014)	28, 29
<i>Unitherm Food Systems, Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	14
<i>Walton v. Dawson</i> , 752 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2014)	21, 23, 26
<i>Williams v. Morgan</i> , Case No. 14-4066 (6th Cir. June 16, 2016)	27
<i>Yates v. Terry</i> , Case No. 15-1555 (4th Cir. March 31, 2016)	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I	13
U.S. Const., amend. VII	2, 13, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const., amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	13
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 5, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Consti- tution</i> , 100 Yale L. J. 1131 (March 1991).....	20
